
 

 1 

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 

CAREER EXECUTIVE SERVICE BOARD 

NO. 3 MARCELINO STREET, HOLY SPIRIT DRIVE 

DILIMAN, QUEZON CITY 1127 
TELEPHONE NO. 951-4981; TELEFAX NO. 951-3306 

 

INVITATION TO BID FOR THE PROCUREMENT  

OF One (1) Unit PASSENGER VAN    
 

The Career Executive Service Board through the Government of the Philippines intends 

to apply for calendar year 2014 the sum of Pesos: One Million Seven Hundred Thousand 

Only (P1,700,000.00) being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments 

under the contract for the procurement of one (1) unit passenger van. Bids received in 

excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

 

The CESB now invites bids for the procurement of one (1) unit passenger van with the 

following technical specifications:  

 

A large four-wheel enclosed vehicle intended for conveying passengers and/or hauling 

cargo, having four (4) doors (two side doors for the driver and front passengers, a single 

passenger side sliding door and a tailgate), has a seating capacity range of eight to fifteen 

(8-15) passengers, including the driver; has several rows of folding or removable seats 

behind the driver; has no luggage compartment but an expandable area at the rear which 

can be used for luggage, cargoes, etc., this type varies from full size to minivan models; 

 

General Purpose/Utility/Service Vehicle: 

For Transport of personnel, equipment, supplies, products and materials; for general 

urban road where road conditions are generally good; 

 

Engine displacement not exceeding 2200 cc for gasoline or 3000 cc for diesel; 5 speed 

Manual Transmission; Power Steering; 

 

Delivery of the Goods is required between July and August 2014. Bidders should have 

completed, within two (2) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a 

contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the 

Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to Bidders. 

 

Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and Regulations 

(IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the “Government Procurement 

Reform Act”. 

 

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or 

organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock 

belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the 



 

 2 

laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant 

to RA 5183 and subject to Commonwealth Act 138.  

 

Interested bidders may obtain further information from the Career Executive Service 

Board and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during office hours 

from 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM: 

 

Career Executive Service Board, No. 3 Marcelino Street, Holy Spirit Drive, Diliman, 

Quezon City. 

 

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders beginning 

on 18 June 2014 from the address indicated above and upon payment of a non-

refundable fee for the Bidding Documents in the amount of Pesos: Five Hundred Only 

(P500.00)  

 

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government 

Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the Procuring Entity, 

provided that Bidders shall pay the nonrefundable fee for the Bidding Documents not 

later than the submission of their bids. 

 

Bids must be delivered to the address indicated above on or before 7 July 2014 at 1:30 

PM. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and 

in the amount stated in ITB Clause 18. 

 

The following is the schedule of procurement activities relative to the CESB project on 

the procurement of motor vehicle, CESB passenger van:   

 

Procurement 

Activity 

Timeline Party Responsible 

Issuance of Bid 

Documents 

18 June to 7 July 

2014 

BAC Secretariat 

Pre-Bid Conference    25 June 2014 

 

BAC, TWG and 

BAC Secretariat  

Deadline for 

submission of and 

receipt of Bids    

07 July 2014 at 

1:30 PM 

BAC and BAC 

Secretariat  

Bid opening 07  July 2014 at 

2:00 PM 

BAC, TWG and 

BAC Secretariat  

 

Bid opening shall be on 07 July 2014 at 2:00 PM at the Career Executive Service Board, 

No. 3 Marcelino Street, Holy Spirit Drive, Diliman, Quezon City. Bids will be opened in 

the presence of the Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the address below. 

Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 

The Career Executive Service Board reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to 

annul the bidding process, and to reject all bids at any time prior to contract award, 

without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 



 

 3 

 

For further information, please refer to: 

 

BAC Secretariat 

Career Executive Service Board  

No. 3 Marcelino Street, Holy Spirit Drive 

Diliman, Quezon City, 1127 

951-4981 locals 130 and 831 

Fax no.: 951-3306 

Website: www.cesboard.gov.ph 

 

 

        Original Signed 

ARTURO M. LACHICA, CESO II  

BAC Chairperson  

 

17 June 2014 

http://www.cesboard.gov.ph/

